tourist satisfaction in private nature reserves within urban area of Lagos State, Nigeria. Rapid Assessment 
and Prioritization of Protected Area Management (RAPPAM) methodology was adapted and administered 
to managers working at LCC and LUFASI nature reserves. Two hundred and three (203) respondents 
(tourists) were selected for both LCC (113) and LUFASI (90). Tourists were satisfied with the experience 
they had from their tour. Legal security, staffing, Communication & Information, Infrastructure, finances, 
Research monitoring & evaluation and outputs were significant (p ≤0.05) indicators between the context

[...]

• Indicating the urgent need and conservation priority for individual protected areas. 
• Developing and prioritizing appropriate policy interventions and follow-up steps to improve protected 

area management effectiveness. 

2.7. Sampling and Sampling Techniques  

Two hundred and three (203) respondents (tourists) were selected for both LCC and LUFASI. Krejcie and 
Morgan (1970) sample determination table was used to determine sample size of tourist for this research. One 
hundred and thirteen respondents (113) and ninety respondents (90) were selected from LCC and LUFASI 
respectively. Accidental sampling was employed in choosing respondents to administer questionnaire. However, a 
total sampling of all the managers available at the two study sites was done.